In accordance writh
e 11Q03
Insalvency {England &

waks) fules 260 Notice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Inselvency H H
A 1086 winding up
27!02/2018 #238
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details
Company number 2 Filling in this form
ompany nu [O_’G_I?I?I?’TEW Plaase complete in typescript or in
Company name in full | ABV Enterprises Limited bold black capitals.
| t/a Henry's
Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) David Adam
Surname Broadbent
u Liquidator's address
Building name/number | 41 Clifton Moor Business Village James Nicolson Link
Street | Clifton Moor
Post town | York YO30 4XG
County/Region
Postcade T T T [T
Country
u Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname another liquidator.
E " Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number | © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | anather liquidator.
Post town |
County/Region |
Postcode T rrrrr
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

ofs b R[]

To date

o7 81 [2[of17s

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

X /Kf/(/('

Signature date

22 fplp [2oi1ls

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be

visible to searchers of the public record.

Graaee |an Gostellow [S] Where to send

cnperrrene Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP | You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Address H H H H
11 Clifton Moor Business Village 'HlfaerR%?stﬁrI%?gmpames Companies House,
Clifton Moor Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

Posttown York YO30 4XG

County/Region

1T T T TTTTTT ﬂ Further information

Country

|
|
|
|

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

|Dx

fekphane 01904 479801

Checklist This form is available in an
We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at

Please make sure you have remembered the WWW'QOV'Uk/compan leshouse

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

Thus form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1205P

C Begbies Traynor

ABYV Enterprises Limited
t/a Henry's

(in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress Report

Period: 8 January 2017 to 7 January 2018



Important Notice

This Progress Report has been produced solely to comply with my statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation

The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted
from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or

by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation
Company information

Details of appointment of liquidator

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidator's expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

0 00U OCOCOOCODOaO O QG

Appendices

1. Liguidator's account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidator's time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liguidator's expenses

Purchase of Business

It should be noted that on the 31 March 2015, the business and assets of Broadbents
Business Recovery Services Limited (formerly Evolution Business Recovery Services

Limited) were purchased by Begbies Traynor.



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidation”

“the liquidator”, "I", "my”

and “me"

“the Act’

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
ABV Enterprises Limited (In Creditors Violuntary Liquidation)

The appointment of a liquidator on 8 January 2015.

David Adam Broadbent of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicoison Link
Clifton Moor, York, YO30 4XG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, fien or other
security (Section 248(1}(b){i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
fioating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name.

Company registered number

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

Henry's
0682 2120

11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link
Clifton Moor, York, YO30 4XG

38 Cambridge Street, Sheffield, S1 4HP

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATOR

Date winding up commenced:

Date of liquidator's appointment:

Change in Liquidator

8 January 2015
8 January 2015

NA



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 is my abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 8 January 2017
to 7 January 2018,

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on my
firm’s website - http://vww.begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details.

Under the following headings, | have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this
particular case — not every piece of work has been described, but | have sought to give a proportionate
overview that provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was
necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the attached Time Costs Analysis — there is
an analysis for the period of this report, and also an analysis of time spent on the case since the date of

my appointment as Liguidator.
Please note that the details below only relate to the work undertaken in the period of this report — my
previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since my appointment as Liguidator.

General case administration and planning

It is necessary to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered, and to document
the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case.

Members of my staff have therefore undertaken general administrative, banking and cashiering duties.

Periodic reviews are also carried out, in order to ensure that asset realisations / investigations are
progressing satisfactorily, and that statutory requirements of the relevant legislation are being complied

with.

Whiist this work has not benefitted creditors financially, it is a necessary part of the general control of
the case,

Compliance with the insolvency Act_ Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act and Rules require me to produce a Progress Report within two months after each
anniversary of my appointment, which is filed at Companies House and made available to ail creditors

and members,

| am also required to ensure that the case is adequately bonded {an insurance to protect the interests
of unsecured creditors in the asset realisations on a case).

| have complied with / carried out these duties during the period of this report, and aithough this work
has not benefitted creditors financially, it was necessary in accordance with insolvency legislation.



Investigations

As previously reported, a number of concerns were raised from my statutory investigations, and legal
advice was sought to confirm whether any further action was required.

This matter in ongoing, and | await further advice from my solicitor to progress this issue

Dealing with alf creditors’ claims fincluding employees), correspondence and distributions

I have corresponded with creditors as necessary and input details of claims upon receipt.

Further details regarding claims received, and dividend prospects, are included in the next section of
this report.

Other matlters which includes seeking decisions from credifors {via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and lravel

This category includes a number of tax-related formalities that have been undertaken.

Whilst this work has not financially benefitted creditors, it has been necessary in order to comply with
my statutory requirements in respect of reporting to H M Revenue & Customs.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed fo creditors at the date of appointrment (as detailed in the directors’ Stafernent of
Affairs} together with the dividend prospects, are as follows.

Secured/Preferential creditors
There are no known secured or preferential claims
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

To the best of my knowiedge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered
on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6)
of the Act and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the

unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £344,588 and | have received claims in the total sum of
£407 776.

In the majority of instances, the claims received are in fine with {or not matenally higher than) the
directors’ estimates.

H M Revenue & Customs have, however, submitted a claim (for unpaid PAYE/NIC and VAT) which is
materially higher than the director's estimate — having reviewed the claim, the difference appears to
relate to determinations made (for historical underpaid PAYE) along with penalty charges.

The Company's largest creditor has also submitted a claim, which is materially higher than the
directors’ estimate.

No dividend is available for unsecured creditors, as the funds realised have already been used or
allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation.



6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Pre Appointment Remuneration {Statement of Affairs Fee)

A resolution was passed at the Meeting of Creditors, in relation to the pre-appointment costs in this
matter, as follows: -

“That Broadbents Business Recovery Services Limited be remunerated in the sum of £3,000 plus VAT
and disbursements, and Innscribe UK Limited be paid the sum of £500 plus VAT, in setflement of their
fees for services rendered to the director in refation to the preparation of the staternent of affairs and
associated documentation and for convening the general meeting of the cormpany and the meeting of
creditors, pursuant to rules 4.38 and 4.62 of the Insolvency Rules 1986™

Both fees have been paid in fuil.

Post Appointment Remuneration

My remuneration has been fixed by a resolution at the Meeting of Creditors (held pursuant to Section
98 of the Act) by reference to the time properly given by me (as Liquidator) and the various grades of
my staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of my former firm (Broadbents Business
Recovery Services Limited) in attending to matters arising in the liquidation,

My time costs for the period from 8 January 2017 to 7 January 2018 amount to £1,135 which
represents 10.1 hours at an average rate of £114.36 per hour.

| have drawn the sum of £4,000 plus VAT on account of my remuneration, against total tme costs of
£9 540 incurred since the date of my appomntment.

Liquidator’'s Disbursements

I am authorised to draw disbursements, in accordance with my former firm's policy, details of which
accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the Meeting of Creditors
{convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act) and which is attached (at Appendix 2).

| have incurred “Category One” disbursements in the sum of £439.98 plus VAT, of which the sum of
£424 98 plus VAT has been drawn.

Time Costs Analysis

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out in the
attached (at Appendix 2):

m} Broadbents Business Recovery Limited charge-out rates and disbursements policy
Q Time Costs Analysis for the reporting pericd (i e. from 8 January 2017 to 7 January 2018); and
m] Time Costs Analysis for the period of appointment (i.e. from 8 January 2015 to 7 January 2018);

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this Progress Report (attached at Appendix 2) shows the
time spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total
costs and average hourly rate charged for each work type.

An additional analys:s is also attached, which details the time costs for the entire period for which | have
administered the liquidation



Flease note that each analysis only provides detalls of the work undertaken by me and my staff
following my appointment as Liquidator.

A copy of ‘A Creditors' Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creditors'
rights on how to approve and menitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set
can be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides

Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send
you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATOR’'S EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the pericd of this Progress Report is aftached (at
Appendix 3) together with a cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of

my appointment as Liquidator.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED
AND WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit {if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

Until this matter is concluded, | will continue to perform periodic reviews, in order to ensure that the
statutory requirements of the relevant legislation are complied with.

Although this work will not benefit creditors financially, it is still a necessary part of the general control of
the case.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Pursuant to The Insclvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (together with subsequent
amendments) over the remaining course of the administration of this estate, ! will ensure that the case
is adequately bonded (an insurance to protect the interests of unsecured creditors in the potential asset

realisations on a case)

Although this work will not benefit creditors financially, it is required to be undertaken by statute.

Investigations

| will coptinue to liaise with my solicitors in relation to possible legal action / recoveries into the estate.

Realisation of assels

There are no further tangible assets to be realised



Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees). correspondenice and distributions

I will continue to correspond with creditors as necessary.

Although this work will not benefit creditors financially, it is still required to ensure that creditor queries
are dealt with in a timely manner.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from credilors {via Deemed Consent Procedure and /
or Decision Procedure, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

[ will ensure that all tax-related formalities are adhered to, in order to comply with my statutory
requirements in respect of reporting to H M Revenue & Customs.

How much will this further work cost and what further expenses will be incurred?

Clearly there is a cost implication in completing the remaining balance of work above, however, any
fees payable for the same are restricted to the balance of funds within the estate.

| also do not envisage incurring any further material disbursements, other than the small amount of
ongoing storage charges and additional legal costs assisting me with completing my statutory
investigations (and subsequent proceedings).

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

A Liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company, to determine its property and
liabilties, and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds.

In addition, a Liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors, and to
make an appropriate submission to the Depariment for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy.

I can confirm that | have discharged my duties in these respects

Investigations carried out to date

| have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior fo
the liguidation of the Company, and considered any potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.
Connected party transactions

Other than mentioned in the Directors Report {and this / my earlier Progress Reports) | am not aware of
any asset transactions with associated parties.



10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the | provide further information about my remuneration or expenses

which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for my

remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

| will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
sooner

S AN

D A Broadbent
Liquidator

Dated: 22 February 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 8 January 2017 to 7 January 2018



ABV Enterprises Limited t/a Henry's
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 08/01/2017

From 08/01/2015

of Affairs To 07/01/2018 To 07/01/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank NIL 80.14
Uncertain Rent Deposit Deed NIL NIL
11,600.00 Book Debt {Sale of Business) NIL 11,600.00
Bank Interest Gross 0.26 4.48
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 532
0.26 11,689.94
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A. NIL 3,500.00
Liquidator's fee NIL 4,000.00
Liquidator's Disbursements NIL 417.55
Agent's fee NIL 1,881.40
Legal fees NiIL 800.00
Storage Costs 7.43 7.43
(7.43) (10,606.38)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(62,067.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{162,000.00) Utility Warehouse NIL NIL
(29,613.00) Directors Loan Account NIL NIL
(90,908.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
NiL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NiL NIL
NIL NIL
(332,989.00) (7.17) 1,083.56
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivabie 1.49
1,082.07

Bank 1 Current

1,083.56




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Broadbents Business Recovery Services Limited's Charge-Out Rates and Disbursements Policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 8 January 2017 to 7 January 2018;

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 8 January 2015 to 7 January 2018.



BROADBENTS BUSINESS RECOVERY SERVICES LIMITED

CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

Charge Cut Rates

[t is proposed that the following charge out rates will apply: -

£/hr
Director 250
Associate Director 200
Senior Manager {50
Case Manager 100
Administrator 50
Support Staff 50

Catecory | Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 defines "Category | Disbursements™ as being expenses directly attributable
to the insolvent estate, paid to an independent third party, which are recoverable from the insolvent estate
{without further creditor approval).

Some exampies are: -

- Starutory Searches, from Companies Flouse or the f.and Registry;
Travel & Subsisterce, incwrred by staff members; and

- Statutory Advertising, through the London Gazette or other publication.

Category 2 Disbursements

Statement of Tnsolvency Practice 9 defines “Category 2 Disbursements” as being expenditure incidental to the
administration of the insolvent case, which includes an element of shared or allocated costs including payments

to the Insolvency Practitioner’s firm or connected parties.

[t is no longer the policy of this firm to charge Category 2 Disbursements for instructions received from | March
2012.



v

8102/L0/20 0L 210Z/10/80 Woi4 sishjeuy sisoD awyy WAD EPOVEBES - uoepinbi] Aejunjop siolpai) - pejiwir sesudisiug Agy 5dIS

Uppy Jug. 1Buy sy FLIT aBupy Jug

01000

FEIBTLET, LI EAREY

00 000°F J #INP 0] UMRIP $38) (1104

SCPLL 2006 £0°05 00495 00 Do &0 007054 0o 00°05T 3 %yxs Apunoy aBesaay

D0 S5 0056 040°0Z 00'sL1 o0SLE 00055 Hapwib s £q 3500 sy o)

L0l 81 4] st |34 e *peab uris &g unoy o)

03 05 D0 02 o r'o z9 ISHTW g1 s} 0] |

000 vonelnn

00 0% 0002 ¥0 Z0 o xRl
00 G HARL} pUN SUOIELE]
‘oonebpy ‘xwl sBugkew
000 shuiew Burnpur 510pa jo SUGEDep Bunmes FIPNIU| YDIYM LEURL 1O

pue T——

Lo oooe £o i) TS Raaupesd I WU Buyssq 1o maL
00 SRULUWICS SI0EPRIT| nuoRNG).ig D
00 051 00 OF 20 zo SO . !.-qu:o?,uR_an.
200 PRINJ3S| UMD Rioupai Ik Yy Bujjreg

000 :Burpeiy s pero)
000 Bujpwiy | Ouyper)

000 SISES8 1O UCLIE|[F¥Y Joj FI0)

000 swsse Auwd pay) il o uohualey|

00 0 IHES Wkt pus S3RWSng Aledo.d|
000 UQIDER0D 14e0) i j0 vopusjeRy

00'057 toos 4] e suonebnssau o paoy
09 05T 00 05 t4] zZo sucqebinssaul pue woID| suoLrBiyeaauy|

ot 188q puw sepny

ST 00 $T9 [X] a0 zZ9 bE (43 ot 30y ASusAtowu) o) yle o et

YOEL) 00 0z5 9% iz 60 Q1 Sy jo pun Bunods) Aomnng

0G0 2In30[) e3ED)
Q0 0L 00 501 St g0 (4] kO £0 Sunpucg pue n:.x:HE 1d 150 pur sapmy oy
90 A | B Ui c)

e

REFEL [yl [ 4 [ A Z0 0 Lo [ 4] pum MED EIAUND 3O [10)
00 58 00041 [1¥4 L z0 L0 LoHgs Ly | [ -
28912 00 09Z ZL Suuueid axes| puw uopEusIUWIDY S1E) ssen

: 3iel £07) Bl SINOY |10, xdd [l 1u
Kunoy sBeigny, 31 BuL ' [eieL weddng nupy Jup

FPTID HEs




»any

o e,

3300 &3 umrIp 4304 |0 |
or 501 00 05 0005 Q0§ o0 00’001 00 00°05 L fO052 00 05T 3 o Aoy eBrssayi
00 0FS'6 00 5Z¥ 05K ey L 00 0 00 5£§'5 000ST 00 003'L opeil guis £q 1eod wwp mey
T8 s'e £5 592 o 890 oL re speiti ymis Aq siney n0 )
LC &8 00 001 Tl LL) T0 o TRAELL MG M) 0L
00 0 uoieliyn)
00 05 0 or 80 L] [4] xe |
00 0S4 00 08 P 0 (4] GO AR PUY TUCHEUEG)
‘usneBuy) ‘xey sBupeew
00 & sBuiaaw Buipnioul $1GUPRI3 J0 1UoIEISEp Bunyess WEPAIU] UM LASLRW isi30
pow "
106 00 SEL %] r (31 SW{RED S203PLD I Yy Dujad Moy o)
00 SOPUIWOD TIAUPRID B0 Torapmin
k06 o0 5EL %] 8 e S0 . u..-o._c!uonnitnu
000 PO.NISG | SUIIED RICHPAI |E Yim -..__-m_
000 «Bujpuiy soq g0y |
000 Buipes ) Buspss)
GLRYE 00'orL'L 9L £0 5L ST JO UOREEHERY 10} [810] |
300 s1ovt Aued pai g o i)
St obL 0o ovL'L 84 £0 S84 SH{ES ST DU 13eursng ALadalg
200 UOEHI00 1980 BIEISR |0 UopeR] twy
PTELL P00SL Zrl s [ ¥} re sucreBpmsau s0; oy
FZEZ) 00 052 1 ZhL t4:] 92 [ 13 suoneBnseaul pU V(2 TucjeBussaul
“eomansd 16eq puw seymy
0€ ol 00°0P8'L ol T o L¥] (%] or 30% Asusaionu ey} Yy S dwog a0y L
Z¢ 801 06 580 L L o1 Zg &1 0z SAMYE jO JuRueIER pue Buiode) Aoymnsg
000 INEA|) FEED!
b 88 00 5¥8 5% £2 ¥o 91 (4] g.nﬁéﬁﬁ:u?i—amm worimsd 169 pUE SRy oy
[red ] vl Asveatosul sy yum ]
R ChL 90 5485 I 9§ 1) 90t to oz L1} os PUY uopRDINI|WPY 8330 =t§a=...2s.."-ﬂ| ]
L L6 DOSLLE LEZ §& 5k L® Zo (4] L3 §0 uoRA ey Bujuurig
£9 Z5L 00 09t L [ 0 61 g2 ST Buiwuwd sren] pus wormisjupwpy BTTY [RINUDD|

810Z/10/L0 OL S102/10/80 WoLd SISA[RUY S1SOD BUI] © IAD EPOVERER -

uoyepinbrT Aigjuniop sioiipaiy - peywi sesudisud AGY 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

Period: 8 January 2017 to 7 January 2018

Type of expense

Name of party with
whom expense
incurred

Amount
incurred

£

Amount Balance (to
discharged be
discharged)
£ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Storage Costs

L.

Paperwise Ltd

7.43

7.43 Nit




CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF LIQUIDATOR’S
EXPENSES

Period: 8 January 2015 to 7 January 2018

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred £
Agent's fee C W Harrison & Son 1,881.40
Legal fees Parisi Solicitors Lirnited 800.00
Travel & Parking Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP 133.79

{Category One Disbursements)

Storage fees C W Harrison & Son/Paperwise 43.99
Limited
Bordereau Marsh Limited 60.00

Statutory Advertising London Gazette 202.20




